

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 10, 2015, 3:33 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92338-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,
v.

BELLA ACHARYA,

Respondent.

FILED
NOV 20 2015
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CRF

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

Stewart A. Estes
WSBA #15535
Email: sestest@kbmlawyers.com
KEATING, BUCKLIN &
MCCORMACK, INC., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Telephone: (206) 623-8861

Melissa O'Loughlin White
WSBA #27668
E-mail: mwhite@cozen.com
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 340-1000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Washington Defense Trial Lawyers

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Review Should Be Granted Under RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2
1.	Widespread Impact on Defendants	2
2.	A Similar Issue is Under Consideration by This Court in the Personal Jurisdiction Context	3
3.	Consideration of Evidence Outside of the Complaint – Application of the “Four Corners” Rule.....	5
B.	The Forum-Selection Clause Necessarily Governs	6
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acharya v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 243, 354 P.3d 908 (2015).....	1, 3, 5, 9
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	1
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014).....	5
<i>Holland Am. Line, Inc. v. Wärtsilä N.A., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Key Development Inv., LLC v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 173 Wn. App. 1, 292 P.3d 833 (2013).....	8
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>McClure v. Davis Wright Tremaine</i> , 77 Wn. App. 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995).....	9
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. LG Electronics, et al.</i> , Wash. No. 91391-9 (pending).....	1, 3, 4

<i>Tate & Lyle Ingredients Ams., Inc. v. Whitefox Techs. USA, Inc.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 401, 949 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	8
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	5
Regulations and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(2).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
